
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: CABINET 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5072  -  Matt Wisdom 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 
reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Friday, 2 September 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2022 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2022/23 – 2023/24 
(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

5.   UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
(Pages 9 - 30) 
 

6.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022 ONWARDS (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

7.   MEETING DATES  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for 2023/24 (Wednesdays at 10.00am): 
 
3 May 2023 (already agreed)  7 February 2024 
7 June 2023    21 February 2024 
5 July 2023    6 March 2024 
2 August 2023    3 April 2024  
6 September 2023   1 May 2024 
4 October 2023 
1 November 2023 
6 December 2024 
 
To agree the following additional meeting date in 2022/23 (Wednesday at 
10.00am): 
 
15 February 2023 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Diane Andrews 
Geoffrey Blunden 
 

Steve Davies 
Michael Harris 
Jeremy Heron 
David Russell 
 

 



CABINET – 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 PORTFOLIOS: ENVIRONMENT AND 
COASTAL SERVICES,  

FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2022/23 AND 
2023/24 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Cabinet recommend that Council approve a 2023/24 Vehicles and Plant 
Replacement budget of £2.400 million, to accommodate the purchases originally 
intended to be made in 2022/23, whilst noting the revenue implications to be picked up 
within the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

1.2 That the Cabinet note the intention to present the broader replacement programme for 
2023/24 as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning. 

2. INTRODUCTION 

2.1 The Council’s vehicles and plant (V&P), required for frontline services, are replaced 
according to an annual programme which is set as part of the Council’s annual budget 
process. 

2.2 The replacement programme for 2022/23 has been reviewed in light of procurement 
requirements and extended vehicle lead times, and this review indicates that 42% of 
the planned spend on replacements will not be achieved within the current financial 
year. 
 

2.3 Through the Financial Monitoring Report presented to the Cabinet in July, some items 
originally due replacement in 2022/23 have been rephased to 2023/24.  
 

2.4 Latest market testing has shown significant increases in prices, which will affect the 
size of the budget required in 2023/24. Council approval is needed so that the 
procurem
[...]
take two to three months to set up, advertise score and 
award. This will increase the time for the replacements to arrive. This would 
allow the council to reassess quality and prices but may not result in an 
overall benefit.  

 
4.7 Based on the dynamic set of circumstances that NFDC have and is enduring, the 

Direct Award option will be adopted.   
 

4.8 The full scope of the 2023/24 replacement programme will be worked up over the 
summer and into the early Autumn, with a view to gaining Council approval within the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Planning for the original programme budget for 
2023/24 in advance of February 2023.  Ahead of that, this report seeks approval for a 
2023/24 budget, to accommodate the replacement of the V&P rephased from 2022/23. 

 
4.9 The replacement programme will consider the impending revised waste collection 

service to be rolled out following the adoption of the new Waste Strategy and will 
include a review of low-emission alternatives to traditional diesel vehicles. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Capital 
 

5.1 The table below shows the status of the 2022/23 replacement programme, along with 
the status of the 2023/24 forecast, relating to the rephased vehicles from 2022/23: 

  2022/23 2023/24 

  Budget Budget 

Original 2022/23 Programme Total 3,581,000   

Original Rephasing Allowance (500,000) 500,000 

Original Budget Set February 2022 3,081,000 500,000 

Rephasing - April - June FM Report from 2022/23 96,000   

Rephasing - April - June FM Report into 2023/24 (1,377,000) 1,377,000 

Latest Approved Budget 1,800,000 1,877,000 

Inflation Adjustment Required 0 523,000 

Total Forecast Cost - Rephased 2022/23 Vehicles   2,400,000 

 

5.2 At this stage therefore, Cabinet are being asked to recommend Council approve a 
2023/24 Capital Budget of £2.400 million, to ensure vehicles originally intended for 
replacement in 2022/23 can be procured and replaced in 2023/24.  It should also be 
noted that this budget is ba
[...]
here are none. 

9. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

9.1 There are none. 

10. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS – ENVIRONMENT AND COASTAL SERVICES 

10.1 This comprehensive report describes the challenges that the Council faces with the 
Vehicle and Plant programme. Some vehicle replacements will take longer than 
planned impacting on budgets for next year. This situation cannot be avoided but I am 
confident that our officers are making the right recommendations. 

10.2 I am pleased that the Council continues to demonstrate its commitment to the Climate 
and Nature Emergency and that options for alternative fuels are being investigated. 

11. PORTFOLIO HOLDER COMMENTS – FINANCE, INVESTMENT AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

11.1 Within the vehicle plant and replacement programme we face a number of challenges 
the first being that of supply, recent global events have resulted in a shortage of raw 
materials with an inevitable knock on effect with delivery dates.  As with any shortage 
of supply there is also an impact on price further exasperated by the rising level of 

6



inflation resulting in a significant increase in price.  Our third, although slightly less 
challenging issue, is the change to vehicle and plant to reflect this Council’s 
commitment to reducing its carbon footprint and the use, where possible, of renewable 
and greener energy. 

 

 

For further information contact: 
Simon Cooper 
Transport & Depot Manager 
023 8028 5395 
Simon.cooper@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Chris Noble 
Waste and Transport Service Manager 
023 8028 5389 
Chris.noble@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Manjit Sandhu 
Executive Head of Partnerships and 
Operations 
023 8028 5479 
Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 
None 

  
 

7

mailto:Chris.noble@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 7 SEPTEMBER 2022    PORTFOLIO: LEADER  
 

UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK 
REGISTER 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend Council adopt the Risk Management Policy and the 

updated Strategic Risk Register.  
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE 
 
2.1 The Risk Management Policy (Appendix 1) has been created to give clarity of approach 

to risk management at the Council, and to helpfully define process and roles and 
responsibilities.  This gives a structured approach to ensure risks and opportunities are 
reviewed across all Services, Portfolio’s and Corporately, in a consistent way.  

   
2.2 The Council’s Strategic Risk Register (Appendix 2) has been reshaped to truly focus on 

the highest level of strategic risk to the Council.  The previous version was driven bottom-
up and was overly service focused.  Although these risks were of a high level, they were 
not strategic in nature. The risks listed are now purely strategic and this will assist further 
in the Council achieving the priorities set out in the ‘Community Matters Corporate Plan 
2020-24’. 

 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Risk management aims to identify the risks that may impact on the Council achieving its 

objectives. Its purpose is to evaluate, design and implement effective measures to reduce 
both the likelihood and potential impact of these risks occurring. 

 
3.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to have in place arrangements for managing 

risks under the Accounts and Audit Regulations; which require a sound system of internal 
control, facilitates the effective exercise of the Council’s functions and includes 
arrangements for the management of risk. As such it features strongly in the Council’s 
Local Code of Practice for Corporate Governance and is one of the primary assurance 
strands in the Annual Governance Statement, which places significant reliance on a 
robust risk management framework. 

 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY 
 
4.1 Developing and improving public services requires opportunities to be taken whilst 

managing the risks involved. In recent years all sectors of the economy have focused on 
management of risk as the key t
[...]
ese risks. The mitigation offered is closely aligned to 
portfolio resource and in some cases relies on working with partners to help achieve the 
objectives. 

 
5.2 The Strategic Risks cover the 7 areas, listed below, which will give a more focused and 

targeted approach to mitigation and maximise any opportunities as they arise: 
 

1. Supporting Communities 
2. Achieving future financial resilience 
3. Ensuring efficient and effective internal control, governance and compliance 
4. Creating the right culture, capacity and capability 
5. Ensuring robust security measures to protect the Council’s data and assets from 

external threats 
6. Ability to be agile and shift focus in response to policy and national political change 
7. Delivering Council Services through adverse conditions 

 

10



 

 

5.3 The Strategic Risk Register will be reviewed by EMT 6 monthly and will then be presented 
to Audit Committee and Cabinet.  This will ensure that the strategic risks are being 
monitored on a frequent basis.  Council will receive an update of the Strategic Risk 
Register on an annual basis. 

 
5.4 The new Strategic Risk Register takes into account significant cross cutting corporate 

strategic risks.  Portfolio risks will continue to be reported on within portfolio dashboards. 
Portfolio risks, which intends to manage the risk of achieving specific priorities continue 
to be reported on in the dashboards. 
 

6. AUDIT COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
 
6.1 Audit Committee reviewed the proposed Rick Management Policy and updated Strategic 

Risk Register on 29 July 2022.  The committee supported the updated policy and Strategic 
Risk register and made some helpful observations which have now been reflected in the 
documents presented within this report. 

 
 The Committee feedback led to a review and an updating of the likelihood table as 

included within the Risk Management Policy.  The Strategic Risk Register has also been 
updated, taking on board the comments from the co
[...]
 with our corporate 
governance and performance management 

 This approach to risk management actively supports the achievement of the agreed actions, projects and 
programmes included as set out in the Council’s adopted Corporate Plan. 

 

2. Risk Management Policy Statement  
 

We recognise risk management as a vital activity that underpins and forms part of our vision, values and strategic 
objectives, including operating effectively and efficiently, as well as providing confidence to our community. Risk 
is present in everything we do and it is our policy to identify, assess and manage key areas of risk on a proactive 
basis. We seek to embed risk management, within operations and developments at New Forest District Council. 
Risk management needs to be embedded throughout all processes, projects and strategic decisions. This 
includes procurement and contracting, and we will ensure partnerships and third-party relationships are fully 
compliant with the risk management policy and strategy of the Council. 

Our approach to risk management needs to be fit for purpose, reflect our size and the nature of our various 
operations, and use our skills and capabilities to the full. Risk management is most effective as an enabling tool, 
so we need a consistent, communicated and formalised process across New Forest District Council. It is 
important to define the level of risk exposure that the Executive Management Team considers acceptable for the 
organisation. This creates a clear picture of which risks will threaten the ability of New Forest District Council to 
achieve its objectives.  

The risk management policy statement and supporting documentation form an integrated framework that supports 
New Forest District Council in managing risk effectively. In implementing our risk management policy, we provide 
assurance to all stakeholders that risk identification and management plays a key role in the delivery of our 
Corporate Plan priorities and related objectives. We will involve, empower and give ownership to all staff to 
identify and manage risk. Risk management activity will be regularly supported through discussion and 
appropriate action by senior management.  

This will include thorough and regular review and confirmation of significant risks, evaluating mitigation strategies 
and establishing supporting actions to reduce them to an acceptable level. Managing risks will be an integral part 
of both strategic and operational planning and the day-to day running, monitoring, development and maintaining 
of New Forest District Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
15



4  

 

 

3. Risk Management Roles and 
Responsibilities 

The key roles and responsibilities are outlined below:  

Council 

 The Council shall be responsible for approving the Risk Management Policy and ensuring appropriate oversight 
of the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and mitigation plans. 

Cabinet 

  Endorse the content of the Strategic Risk Register and proposed risk mitigation plans and monitor 
implementation. 

 Own their Portfolio Dashboards and identify cross-cutting risks as well as risks arising from their areas of 
responsibility 

 Be aware of the risk management implications of decisions.  

Audit Committee 

 Endorse the Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk Register.  

 Provide independent assurance to the Council of the adequacy and effectiveness of the risk management 
arrangements and associated control environment. 

Executive Management Team (EMT) 

 Provide corporate leadership of risk management throughout the Council. 

  Agree an effective Council-wide framework for the management of risks and opportunities. 

 Advise Members on effective risk management and ensure Members receive relevant risk information.  

 Ensure that the Council complies with the corporate governance requirements relating to risk management. 

 Own the Council’s Strategic Risk Register and ensure that risks are reviewed as part of the wider Counci
[...]
rt 
Corporate Plan priorities  

B. Continue to work in partnership with 
other public sector partners to explore 
new and existing opportunities to 
deliver to residents and businesses  

C. Resident Survey to be completed to 
further understand the needs and 
requirements of our residents 

D. Full participation and regular updates 
on the Cost of Living Steering Group 

 
 

 
 

23



D E L I V E R I N G F O R O U R C O M M U N I T I E S 

Strategic Risk Register 2020 - 2024 • July 2022 

 2021 

ne w f or es t . go v . u k n ew f o re s t d c n ew f o re s tg o v 

 

 

2.    Achieving future financial resilience  
Inherent Risk 

Score 
Current circumstance Risk Control Residual Risk 

Score 
Action Required 

Likelihood 3  
x Impact 3 = 

High 9 
 

 

Many external economic factors, including the 
longer-term impact of COVID-19 recovery and 
the current rate of inflation (cost of living) have 

an impact on the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan; both in terms of expenditure 
pressures and the ability to generate new and 
existing income. 
 

Other factors, more specific to the Council 
include pay award, levelling up, the fair funding 
review, the impact of a business rate reset and 
increased salary costs resulting from a need to 
align pay with the wider market. 
 

The Council may also need to do more to 
support communities due to the potential for 
closure of local businesses and job losses as a 
result of the cost of living crisis. 

 

Parish and town councils may also find 
themselves in financial difficulties and may look 
to the District Council for support. 

A. Regular review of the Council’s MTFP including 
reserve levels and future changes to funding  

B. Annual budget setting for revenue and capital 

including funding 

C. Utilisation of external financial support that provides 
support for funding modelling 

D. Regular budget monitoring reports and updates to 
senior officers and Members  

E. Effective delivery of the transformation 
[...]
red Vessels related to pollution 

- Coastal Erosion  

A. Business Continuity framework and individual 

service continuity plans 

B. Threat response plans which will include ICT 

Infrastructure response, alternative 

accommodation provisions and reallocation of 

staff. 

C. Emergency Planning Strategy and defined roles 

assigned 

D. Hybrid Working  

E. Communication with NFDC residents on all 

platforms e.g. social media  
 

Likelihood 2  
x Impact 3 = 

Medium 6 
 

 

A. Annual programme of 

Emergency Planning training to 

be established 

B. Review and challenge of 

functional Service Continuity 

Plan   

C. Review Hybrid Working  

D. Conclude Business Continuity 

Planning  

E. Establish a dedicated role for 

focussing on emergency 

planning and business 

continuity to increase capacity 

for service to manage this risk 

F. Training and exercising to 

G. establish a strategic and 

tactical response including an 

agreed rota 

H. Set up links to Town and  

Parish councils as they would 

be involved in implementing 

actions through adverse 

conditions.  

 

 

29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET – 7 SEPTEMBER 2022  PORTFOLIO: FINANCE, INVESTMENT 
& CORPORATE SERVICES / 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS 
SERVICES / ALL 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022 ONWARDS 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
 1.1 Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council; 
  

a) That the revised MTFP forecasts, as outlined within the report and 
appendices be adopted; 

b) That the options identified to close the budget gap for 2023/24 and through to 
2026/27 are developed further; 

c) That the Fees and Charges Policy set out in section 4e of the report be 
adopted; and 

b)   That the reporting timeline as set out in section 6 be agreed 
 
 
2. Purpose of Report 
 

2.1 To consider the initial development of the Medium-Term Financial Plan 2022 onwards 
for the General Fund and consider the factors that will influence its delivery and that of 
the annual budget strategy 2023/24. 

 
2.2 To consider the initial development of the Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2023/24 

and confirm the factors that will influence the delivery of the Housing Revenue Account 
over a longer-term period. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Council’s financial strategy seeks to align available financial resources to corporate 
priorities and achieve a balanced budget through the crystallisation of efficiencies from 
all services, supported with the targeting of new and additional income generation.  
Financial stability over the medium-to-long term has underpinned the Council’s financial 
strategy, with due consideration being given to the potential implications that the Fair 
Funding Review, Business Rate Reset, and national rent setting policy will have on this 
Council.  The Council has understood the need to consider its overall organisational 
business model in order to ensure the future protection of its services and aligns the 
financial plan to ensure its delivery of key priorities as outlined in the Corporate Plan. 

3.2 Actions need to commence on the development of future years’ budgets.  To support 
this work, it is necessary that an assessment is made of the likely financial scenario 
based upon latest available information.  To help support the important work of Portfolio 
Holders and officers in developing future plans, the future outlook and the current 
uncertainties are set out within this report and a prudent forecast set out through the 
appendices. 

 
3.3 The announcement of yet another 1-year General Fund funding settlement for 2022/23 

did not come as a surprise considering pressures faced by the Government during 
2021/22.  It is unlikely that the long-awaited Fair Funding Review will come into effect 

31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

from 2022/23, and prior to his departure from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities, the then Secretary of State announced a 2-year finance settlement 
would be f
[...]
f up to 100% on dwellings occupied periodically (there is no 
resident of the dwelling, and the dwelling is substantially furnished). To levy the premium 
an authority will need first to make a determination at least one-year before the beginning 
of the financial year to which it relates. Therefore, the financial year 2024/25 is the first 
year it could be applied from provided the determination is made by 31 March 2023. To 
enact the determination the authority must publish a notice in at least one local 
newspaper 21 days before the determination date. 

 
4d.2 The MTFP assumes that the Council will look favourably on revenue raising powers 

made available to it by Central Government and will seek to include the positive financial 
impact of any legislative changes within future iterations.  At this time, acknowledging 
that the Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill is yet to be passed by Government, and may 
change with the new administration, so no tangible financial assumption has been 
included, instead this matter is included within the ‘Potential Impacts’ under the Options 
Identified to close the budget shortfall (appendix 3). 
 

4d.3 The current estimate is that, if endorsed, the council will generate an extra £8,500 from 
the empty home’s premium and £272,000 from the second homes premium. The 
estimate has been arrived at by taking 75% of the current assumed position and allowing 
for extra administration costs.  

 

39



 

 

4d.4 This estimate will be subject to significant further due diligence especially in respect of 
the interpretation of what will be classified as a second home and how the categorisation 
is determined. The forecast has been constructed based on local knowledge around 
homes that according to our records are unoccupied but furnished. There is currently no 
incentive for homeowners to make the council aware that a property is a second homes 
as they pay the same council tax rate as if it was their main residence. 

 
4e. Fees an
[...]
0 500

Senior Management Review 60

Total Other Budget adjustments 810 500 500 0

Cumulative Impact of Expenditure Increases and Adjustments 2,120 2,765 3,575 3,885

Ongoing Savings and Income Generation

Rent Increases @ CPI +1% -3,200 -950 -980 -1,010 

Service Charge Increases re Utilities -390 

Total Ongoing Savings and Income Generation -3,590 -950 -980 -1,010 

Cumulative effect of Savings and Income Generation -3,590 -4,540 -5,520 -6,530 

Additional(-)/Reduced Resources available to support Capital Programme -1,470 -1,775 -1,945 -2,645 

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Vehicle and Plant Replacement Programme 2022/23 – 2023/24
	5 Updated Risk Management Policy and Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix 1 - Risk Management Policy
	Appendix 2 - Strategic Risk Register

	6 Medium Term Financial Plan 2022 onwards



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Diane Andrews 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Steve Davies 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Jeremy Heron 
* David Russell 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
David Hawkins 

 

Alison Hoare 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
Malcolm Wade 
Christine Ward 

 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Kate Ryan, Alan Bethune, James Clarke, Chris Noble, Grainne O'Rourke, 
Manjit Sandhu, Claire Upton-Brown and Matt Wisdom. 
 
Apologies 
 
An apology for absence was received from Cllr Andrews. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Cllr Glass due to ill health.  The 
Cabinet sent their best wishes to Cllr Glass for a speedy recovery. 
 

27   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

Cost of living 
 
The Leader highlighted the significant impact of inflation and rising energy costs, 
not only on those most in need but to all levels of incomes and businesses across 
the New Forest.  A further update would be provided at the next Council meeting as 
the Council started to receive more information from the Government on national 
support.  The Council continued to actively work on its Warmer Homes campaign. 
 
Eligible residents were encouraged to ensure they received their Energy Council 
Tax rebate as soon as possible.  However, any unclaimed amounts would be 
credited to residents’ Council tax accounts and therefore would not be lost if not 
claimed.  The Council’s website had lots of practical information for residents on 
support available directly from the Council and from partners. 



 
Cabinet 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
Resident Insight 2022 
 
The Council would soon be commencing its telephone survey with residents over 
the coming weeks.  750 people across the District would be contacted from a range 
of demographics. 
 
It was hoped that this would add to the Council’s knowledge on priorities for the 
future as the Council tackled its own challenges with the rising cost of energy and 
inflationary pressures. 
 

28   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2022, be confirmed and signed. 
 

29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
 

30   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

31   VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2022/23 – 2023/24  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Cabinet recommend that Council approve a 2023/24 Vehicles and 
Plant Replacement budget of £2.400 million, to accommodate the 
purchases originally intended to be made in 2022/23, whilst noting the 
revenue implications to be picked up within the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 

2. That the Cabinet note the intention to present the broader replacement 
programme 2023/24 as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Planning. 

  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Environment and Coastal Services / Finance, Investment and Corporate Services. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 



 
Cabinet 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and commended the recommendations. 
 
The Service Manager, Waste and Transport, highlighted the challenges faced by 
the service in undertaking the replacement programme.  Detailed in full in the 
report, supply chain issues, inflation and global pressures were all contributing to 
the complexity of delivering the programme.  The table at 4.2 of the report detailed 
the current lead in times, which were significantly lengthened since 2019.  The 
Council’s commitment to contributing positively to tackle the Climate and Nature 
Emergency was highlighted, particularly in exploring alternative fuel options. 
 
In response to one Member’s question on the cost of keeping older vehicles on the 
road, it was noted that there was an existing vehicle maintenance budget.  
However, the economic life of Council vehicles and plant were continually reviewed 
to ensure the appropriate condition and reliability. 
 

32   UPDATED RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council the adoption of the Risk Management 
Policy and the updated Strategic Risk Register. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Leader. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Leader introduced the report and highlighted the importance of considering all 
strategic risks.  Whilst eliminating all risks was not possible, the process of 
considering risk allowed the Council to understand and mitigate to a proportionate, 
efficient and sensible level. 



 
Cabinet 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 
The Insurance and Risk Officer reported that the Strategic Risk Register and Risk 
Management Policy were important parts of the overall governance of the Council.  
Risk management was a continuous process, allowing the Council to identify, 
understand and introduce appropriate mitigations. 
 
A number of Members welcomed the new framework, as strong, dynamic and 
responsive in its approach.  It was noted that with the recommendation to Full 
Council, there was a responsibility for all Members to be aware of its position in the 
organisation.  With regard to the operational risk registers that sat below the 
strategic register, it was confirmed that these were held at both portfolio and service 
level and were regularly updated. 
 

33   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2022 ONWARDS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cabinet recommend to Council:- 
 

(a) That the revised MTFP forecasts, as outlined within the report and 
appendices be adopted; 
 

(b) That the options identified to close the budget gap for 2023/24 and through 
to 2026/27 are developed further; 

 
(c) That the Fees and Charges Policy set out in section 4e of the report be 

adopted; and 
 

(d) That the reporting timeline as set out in section 6 be agreed. 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 
Report to Cabinet and Full Council. 
 
PORTFOLIO: 
 
Finance, Investment and Corporate Services / Housing and Homelessness 
Services / All. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED/REJECTED: 
 
As set out in the report. 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST(S): 
 
None. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted the challenges in the 
current climate, with rising inflation and increased costs creating a deficit.  The 



 
Cabinet 7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 

 
5 

 

challenge to the Council moving forward would be to meet this gap in-year and over 
the medium term. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer highlighted in particular the effect of the pay award on 
rising costs to the Council.  In addition to the Council’s excellent track record in 
managing its finances, the Transformation Programme over the medium to long 
term would provide the Council with new opportunities to modernise and protect 
service delivery, whilst delivering savings.  This would be the subject of a future 
report to Cabinet. 
 
One Member highlighted the Business Rate Reset and the uncertainty of its timing.  
He suggested if this did not come forward, the funds could be diverted to assist 
residents during the cost of living crisis. The Leader highlighted the importance of 
maintaining appropriate levels of reserves, particularly with the example of the pay 
award offer which came at a significant cost to the Council.  Without this planning, 
many councils would not be in a position to respond to these examples of 
unexpected cost rises.  However, a comprehensive approach to supporting 
residents would always be pursued, noting that maintaining the delivery of services 
by managing the Council’s finances effectively was one of the best ways of 
supporting residents. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer provided a brief update on the Business Rates Reset, 
which was pushed back to 2025/26 in the Council’s financial planning.  It was 
reported that this still appeared to be a reasonable assumption and therefore it 
continued to be right for the Council to plan for it and to address the consequential 
funding gap. 
 

34   MEETING DATES  

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the following dates of meetings for 2023/24 (Wednesdays at 10.00am), 
be agreed:- 

 

 3 May 2023 (already agreed) 

 7 June 2023 

 5 July 2023 

 2 August 2023 

 6 September 2023 

 4 October 2023 

 1 November 2023 

 6 December 2024 

 7 February 2024 

 21 February 2024 

 6 March 2024 

 3 April 2024 

 1 May 2024 
 

2. That the following additional meeting date in 2022/23 (Wednesday at 
10.00am), be agreed:- 

 

 15 February 2023 
 

CHAIRMAN 


